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This Fire Risk Assessment has been compiled and formulated as required by the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, The Fire Safety (Scotland) 

Regulations 2006, The Fire & Rescue Services (NI) Order 2006 and The Fire Precautions (Workplace) Regulations (Northern Ireland Only). It has been 

constructed to be used as a tool for the safe management of a work place. 

To use the Risk Assessment effectively follow the points below: 

1. Read the risk summary as a snap shot of the premises on the day of the Fire Risk Assessment. Recommendations from the Action Plan may have 

already been implemented by the time you read this. 
2. The Risk Assessment is broken into the following twelve sections. 

3. The Action Plan is the observations and recommendations of the Fire Assessor using their competence and experience to ensure the most 

pragmatic approach is applied to all significant findings. 

 

a. Read the Action Plan in its entirety as some actions may have an impact on other recommendations. 

b. Once the recommended action has been completed, the responsible person must sign and date the page relating to the non conformity this will  

then be automatically stored in the Archive Section which provides an audit trail. 

 

4. It is essential that the Fire Log Book is maintained by the Responsible Person, to ensure that all tests, maintenance, practice drills and periods of 

instruction are recorded. If used as designed, this will then prove to be an invaluable Management tool. 

5. If there are any material changes to the structure, layout, use of the building, type of business or changes in the number of staff then a new Fire    

Risk Assessment must be carried out.The Fire Risk Assessment should be reviewed by a competent person by the review date or at such earlier     

time as there is reason to suspect that it is no longer valid or there have been significant changes to the premises, the occupancy or its use. It           

is recommended to have a review carried out annually to ensure all fire safety measures and practices are being adhered to. 
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Building Details: 

Assessor: Martin Stevens TIOSH AIFSM AFPA 

Checked By: Craig Wilson Date: 27/10/2020 

Validated By: Craig Wilson Date: 27/10/2020 

Area: 

Number of floors: 4 

Occupied floors: 4 

Number of occupants: 100 

Is customer LandLord?: Yes 

Type of alarm: Category L3 System 

 

Live Fire Log Book Next Due Date 

Risk Assessment 31/10/2021 

Fire Drill No Records 

Fire extinguisher maintenance: NA 

Fire Safety Training No Records 

Fire Marshal Training NA 

Fire Alarm Service Records held offsite 

Emergency Lighting Service Records held offsite 

 

The premise is constructed of brick block and concrete in 2 rectangular shapes over 4 floors which are linked by a walkway on the 1st and 2nd and    

3rd floors which are known as block (A) and block (B) 

The building is converted from a hotel into social housing on all floors. 

The building is served by 2 internal fire compartmented stairwells in block A and one in block B. both blocks are also served by single passenger lifts 

which are housed within a fire protected shaft. 

 

There is no gas supply to the premise and no requirement for periodical electrical testing PAT as only the communal corridors form this assessment.  

The building has recently undergone some external improvement with the addition of fire resistant cladding the the external walls 

The evacuation strategy for this building is a full evacuation to a point of total safety away form the effects of smoke and heat at the assembly    

point in the carpark. 

 

The premise is equipped with an L3 fire alarm system with all communal escape routes having smoke detectors and dwellings having a heat detector 

within each unit. 

Non invasive assessment of the internal and external areas that form part of the communal escape routes. The assessment does not cover roof or 

other void areas or any part of the tenanted demises known as flats 

None reported at the time of the assessment 

  SECTION 1:MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW  RISK  ASSESSMENT  

 
Address 

Pavilion Court 

Marine Terrace 

Folkestone 

CT20 1QA 

Responsible Person 

David Price 

 
Article 5(3) Persons 

David Price 

Telephone 

07837 658928 / +44 7515 995 966 / +44 1959 532 542 

Email 

d.j.price@physics.org 

Building Id 

10038575 

Assessment Id 

10059795 

 

  This Risk Assessment was carried out on 17 Oct 2020 and the assessor has stated that this building cannot be below Medium risk.  

 

 

 

 

This Risk Assessment was carried out on 17 Oct 2020 and 

this property was considered a Medium risk property. 

 
 
 
 

To view actions outstanding click here 

 

 

  Risk Assessors Summary  

 
During the assessment the assessor was accompanied by the building manager/caretaker for the whole duration. The manager informed the assessor at 

History of Incidents 

Description of Property 

mailto:d.j.price@physics.org
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the start of the assessment that the electronic fire call points have been removed due to repeated vandalism and constant unwanted activations and           

that the method of raising the alarm is now via verbal communication to tenants. The assessor recommends that management take steps to inform       

tenant's of the evacuation plan on a periodical basis and implements a robust method of ensuring all persons have adequate notice to evacuate if a fire   

breaks out and to keep a record of this The method of evacuation from the building is for full evacuation to a place of total safety at the assembly point          

in the main carpark. There are no records of any fire evacuation having taken place recently and the manager informed the assessor that during fire alarm 

activations the tenant's do not evacuate and often will not answer the door. The assessor recommends that staff managing the building attend fire           

safety training as soon as possible so that the risk of persons becoming trapped or a fire spreading are mitigated as far as reasonably practical. 

Management also need to take steps to encourage participation in periodical fire drills and keep a record of these The assessor noted that there are  no 

portable or fixed firefighting equipment available in the communal areas to assist with egress in an emergency. It is a requirement that fire fighting   

equipment is provided especially within building of multiple occupancy. The assessor was made aware of the level of damage that the premise suffers   

regularly however it is possible to have these items contained within secure boxes attached to or built into the wall to deter damage.  During the walk       

round the manager asked about the rising water mains and whether the boxing around them was sufficient for the compartmentation of the each floor.        

The assessor could not see any gap between the flooring or the floor above or below so it the assessors opinion that there is no further need for       

firestopping around the rising water pipe. The assessor noted that the outside areas especially the external fire exit paths are partially blocked by building 

debris and general rubbish. The assessor was particularly aware that a gas cylinder has been dumped under the external fire exit of the adjoining building 

which could if a fire started in this area have devastating consequences. The  assessor was made aware that  there  is a particular  problem  with fly tipping 

and a skip had already been ordered to remove these and other items however the assessor is of the opinion that management should consider      

preventative measures such as cctv and better external lighting that will deter this behaviour. Management should also monitor and remove dumped items    

as soon as possible which will discourage others from adding to it. The issue raised above also has an impact on the fire service requirements to access        

the external and internal areas. This is especially relevant where compressed gas cylinders are present. Management have a legal duty to protect life and 

ensure that adequate means to extinguish fire are maintained without excessive risk.  There is no emergency lighting on the external areas of the fire       

exits. Although there is some street lighting present there are areas that will not be adequately illuminated to assist in a safe evacuation should the need  

arise. Management should have lighting installed to comply with regulation and also deter fly tipping as mentioned above.  The  assessor  noted  that  there  

are numerous areas of incomplete separation within the concealed spaces or cavities. there are many areas where the firestopping has been breached         

and requires remedial attention. The electrical cupboard doors require replacing and fire stopping. The boxes containing the tenant's consumer units       

require fire stopping and in one instance the meter requires relocating into the meter box as it is currently outside. There is also an issue with the plastic 

electrical trunking that has been used throughout the communal corridors on all parts to the demise. These are not only prone to damage which reveals        

the cables but they are also easily combustible and will greatly increase the fire spread with thick smoke and toxic fumes which could easily overcome    

persons trying to leave. The assessor strongly recommends that these are removed and replaced with metal electrical trays or sealed metal trunking to 

mitigate the danger of fire spread and possible injury. It was noted that some of the fire signage is missing or incorrect. Management must ensure that a     

line of sight to the nearest exit is implemented using appropriate directional signage illuminated where necessary and should update the fire action notices  

with clear current instructions to tenant's on how to raise the alarm and what to do in the event of a fire as currently they inform persons to use the fire       

call points which have been removed. The assessor noted that the majority of doors leading to the accommodation units are in a poor standard having       

been repeatedly damaged. this has led to many of the door frames also becoming damaged to a point where the door fixings are loose and do not provide 

adequate protection from heat and smoke passing into the accommodation from the communal areas or indeed from one of the accommodations into the 

communal area which could impede egress by other residents. The assessor was informed that there is a rolling programme to replace these doors with    

metal units and frames. This would mitigate this risk to an acceptable level if implemented within a reasonable time frame. The premise is in very close 

proximity to other buildings for which management need to be aware that there is a risk of fire spreading to other premises. The rubbish which has already 

bene mentioned is one issue however the persons in control of the premise need to ensure that there are suitable fire walls and fire breaks to prevent this  

form occurring. The building owners must when considering any change take the risk of fire spread to other buildings into consideration. The assessor was 

unable to verify if the premise has or requires a lightning conductor. Management should consider having a survey carried out by a competent person to 

ascertain whether this is a requirement on these premises. 
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  SECTION 2: RISK ASSESSMENT  

 
  1. Persons at Risk.  

 
1. Persons at Risk. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Young 

Persons 

Are young persons in the premises? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire 

Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person must not employ a young person     

(any person under the age of 18 years) without assessing  the  particular  risk  in 

respect of that person. 

Young persons are present 
and the Responsible Person 

has completed a risk 

assessment of the premises 

and risks present. 

Compliant 

2. Persons Are there suitable evacuation procedures for persons with special needs in the There are no persons with N/A 

with premises ? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that special needs present at the  

Special the responsible person must record evacuation procedures for any group of persons time of this fire risk  

Needs identified by the assessor as being especially at risk. assessment.  

3. Visitors 

& 

Contractors 

Are there suitable provisions and procedures for Visitors & Contractors present in the 

premises? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that 

the responsible person must provide those persons with comprehensible and relevant 

information on the risk to those persons and the preventative and protective   

measures taken by the responsible person. 

Visitors & Contractors can 

be present and the 

Responsible Person has 

suitable and sufficient 

policies and procedures in 

place. 

Compliant 

4. Lone 

Working 

Are there areas where relevant persons are isolated? It is a requirement of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person must provide 

any such person with comprehensible and relevant information on the risk to that 
person and the preventative and protective measures taken by the responsible   

person. 

At the time of this fire risk 

assessment Company policy 

prohibits the practice  of 

lone working. 

N/A 

 
  2. Sources of Ignition.  

 
2. Sources of Ignition. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Heating 

(Gas and 

Electric) 

including 

Portables. 

Are all heating appliances correctly installed, adequately protected and 

maintained? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 

2005 that in order to safeguard the safety of relevant persons the responsible 

person must ensure the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices are 

subject to a suitable system of maintenance and are maintained in an efficient 

state, in efficient working order and in good repair. 

A low pressure water 

system, underfloor 

heating or similar system 

provided to heat 

premises. The system 

presents little or no risk to 

occupants. 

 N/A 

2. Electrical 

Services. 

Are all electrical installations and appliances correctly installed and maintained?  

It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that in 

order to safeguard the safety of relevant persons the responsible person must 
ensure the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices are subject to a 

suitable system of maintenance and are maintained in an efficient state, in 

efficient working order and in good repair. 

Electrical services are not 

present. 

 N/A 

3. Lightning 

protection 

Is lightning protection provided for the building? It is a requirement of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that in order to safeguard the 

safety of relevant persons the responsible person must take measures to 

reduce the risk of fire and ensure the premises and any facilities, equipment 

and devices are subject to a suitable system of maintenance and are 

maintained in an efficient state, in efficient working order and in good repair. 

There is no viisble 

lightning protection for 

the premise 

A Non_Compliant 

4. Are potential sources of ignition adequately controlled? It is a requirement of 

Miscellaneous The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that in order to safeguard the 

safety of relevant persons the responsible person must ensure the premises    

and any facilities, equipment and devices are subject to a suitable system of 

maintenance and are maintained in an efficient state, in efficient working order 
and in good repair. 

Must answer + or   N/A 

 
  3. Sources of Fuel.  

 
3. Sources of Fuel. 

Sub 
Question 

Section 
Answer 

Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. House Are house keeping arrangements satisfactory in relation to sources of 

Keeping. fuel? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 

2005 to eliminate or reduce the risks to relevant persons from 

dangerous substances so far as is reasonably practicable. 

Poor housekeeping has resulted in an 

accumulation of rubbish, building 

materials gas cylinders and domestic 
appliances that could catch fire or be 

set alight. 

M Non_Compliant 

2. Are house keeping arrangements satisfactory in relation to sources of There are no sources of oxygen or  N/A 

Sources oxygen and medical gases? It is a requirement of The Regulatory medical gases present.   

of oxygen Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 to eliminate or reduce the risks to    

and relevant persons from dangerous substances so far as is reasonably    

medical practicable.    

gases    

 

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 All rubbish bar the fridges has been removed.  The fridges are fly tipped and appear on a daily basis.  The council are aware and choose to do nothing.
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  4. Construction.  

 
4. Construction. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Structural Are the fire resisting and separating walls  and floors The fire resisting walls and floors appear to be of 

Elements in good condition? It is a requirement  of The an acceptable standard. 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the 

responsible person takes measures to reduce the risk 

of spread of fire on the premises and ensure that the 

means of escape can be safely and effectively used. 

 Compliant 

2. Lift Shafts Are the lifts contained within protected shafts? It is The lifts are contained within a protected shaft.  

a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 

Order 2005 that the responsible person takes 

measures to reduce the risk of spread of fire on the 

premises and ensure that the means of escape can 
be safely and effectively used. 

 Compliant 

3. Protected Are the escalators, chutes, ducts and pipes There are no vertical services and shafts within 

Shafts contained within protected shafts? It is a this building. 

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 

Order 2005 that the responsible person takes 

measures to reduce the risk of spread of fire on the 

premises and ensure that the means of escape can 

be safely and effectively used. 

 N/A 

4. Concealed Are the concealed spaces or cavities protected with Incomplete separation within the concealed 

Spaces suitable cavity barriers? It is a requirement  of The spaces or cavities. there are many areas where 

(Cavities) Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005  that the the firestopping has been breached and requires 

responsible person takes measures to reduce  the risk remedial attention. The electrical cupboard doors  

of spread of fire on the premises and ensure that the require replacing and fire stopping. The boxes 

means of escape can be safely and effectively used. containing the tenent's consumer units require fire 

stopping and in one instance the meter requires 

relocating into the meter box as it is currently 

outside. 

A Non_Compliant 

5. Are the stairways within the building adequate for The stairways are suitable for means of escape. 

Accommodation means of escape? It is a requirement of The 

Stairways. Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the 

responsible person takes measures to reduce the risk 

of spread of fire on the premises and ensure that the 

means of escape can be safely and effectively used. 

 Compliant 

6. Higher Risk Are areas of higher risk and places of special fire There are no higher risk areas or places of special 

Areas hazard sufficiently separated from the  remainder of fire hazard within the building. 

the building by fire resisting construction? It is a 

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 

Order 2005 that the responsible person takes 

measures to reduce the risk of spread of fire on the 

premises and ensure that the means of escape can 
be safely and effectively used. 

 N/A 

7. Surface Are the materials used to line walls and ceilings of The cable trunking throughout the communal 

Spread of Flame     the correct surface spread of flame  classification in areas of the building have become damaged which 

accordance with the Approved Document B of the could increase the spread of fire and toxic smoke 

Building Regulations? It is a requirement of The if a fire were to start in this area. This would 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005  that the impede egress for tenents and also access for fire 

responsible person takes measures to reduce  the risk service personel 
of spread of fire on the premises and ensure that the 

means of escape can be safely and effectively used. 

A Non_Compliant 

 
  5. Means of Escape.  

 
5. Means of Escape. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Means of 

Escape for the 

Disabled. 

Are there adequate arrangements for the evacuation of disabled 

people? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire  

Safety) Order 2005 to ensure that the means of escape and 
associated fire safety measures provided can be used safely by  

all people, including disabled people. 

No disabled persons present at the 

time of this fire risk assessment. 

N/A 

2. Premises 

that are Multi 

Occupied . 

Are the escape routes in a multi occupied building acceptable for 

all building users? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform 

(Fire Safety) Order 2005 that where two or more responsible 

persons share premises, each must cooperate and take all 

reasonable steps to coordinate the  measures  he  takes  to 

ensure safe evacuation of the premises for all relevant persons. 

The premises are multioccupancy and 

the means of escape from each 

occupancy is considered satisfactory. 

Compliant 

3. Escape 

routes and 

travel distances 

from within a 

storey. 

Is the travel distance from any point within the floor area to the 

nearest storey exit, having due regard to the layout of walls, 
partitions and fittings within current guidance? It is a   

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

that the responsible person ensures  that  the  number, 

distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes and exits 

must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment and 

dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of persons 

The travel distance to the nearest 

storey exit is within current guidance? 

Compliant 

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-30 Three meters were found outside their boxes [061], [093], [080], all supplied by Utilita who were contacted.  The actual consumer has to phone Utilita (this will not happen) to have the meters moved.  Utilita reference 461573.

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 Work in progress, awaiting suitable contractor.
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present there at any one time. 

4. Occupancy Are the means of escape suitable for the occupancy level for The occupancy numbers are suitable 

Numbers the premises? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire for the means of escape provided 

Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person ensures that the within the premises. 

number, distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes  

and exits must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment 

and dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of 
persons present there at any one time. 

 Compliant 

5. Protected Are the protected corridors suitable and sufficient to allow the All protected corridors are adequate to 

Corridors. occupants to reach a storey exit safely? It is a requirement of allow the occupants to reach a storey 

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the exit safely. 

responsible person ensures that the number, distribution and 

dimensions of emergency exit routes and exits must be adequate 

having regard to the use, equipment and dimensions of the 

premises and the maximum number of persons present there at 
any one time. 

 Compliant 

6. Escape from Is the escape from inner rooms acceptable? It is a requirement No risk from inner room situations 

Inner Rooms. of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the present. 

responsible person ensures that the number, distribution and 

dimensions of emergency exit routes and exits must be adequate 

having regard to the use, equipment and dimensions of the 

premises and the maximum number of persons present there at 
any one time. 

 N/A 

7. Are the accommodation lifts and or stairways positioned so that The position of accommodation lifts 

Accommodation    they do not impact on the escape routes from upper floors? It is and or stairways is such that they do 

Lifts and a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 not prejudice the escape from upper 

Stairways. that the responsible person ensures that the number, floors. 

distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes and exits 

must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment and 

dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of persons 

present there at any one time. 

 Compliant 

8. Protected Do the protected stairways offer sufficient and suitable Sufficient and protected stairways 

Stairways. protection to ensure the safe escape of all occupants? It is a have been provided to ensure safe 

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 escape of all the occupants. 

that the responsible person ensures that  the  number, 

distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes and exits 

must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment and 

dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of persons 
present there at any one time. 

 Compliant 

9. External Is the external stairways provision sufficient and does it afford No external stairways were present. 

Stairways. suitable protection to the occupants  to  ensure  their  safe 

escape? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire  

Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person ensures that the 

number, distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes  
and exits must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment 

and dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of 

persons present there at any one time. 

 N/A 

10. Escape Is the escape route across a flat roof acceptable? It is a Flat roofs do not form part of the 

route across a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 escape route. 

Flat Roof. that the responsible person ensures that  the  number, 

distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes and exits 
must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment and 

dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of persons 

present there at any one time. 

 N/A 

11. Fire Do the fire resisting door sets meet the appropriate standard? It The existing fire doors are likely to 

Resisting Doors.    is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order    have conformed to BS 476, Part 22  

2005 that the responsible person takes measures to reduce the    upon original installation. However,   

risk of spread of fire on the premises and ensure that the means   due to a high level of vandalism the    

of escape can be safely and effectively used. doors and frames on many of the 

rooms has rendered them in a 

condition that cannot guarrentee they 

will hold back heat and smoke for an 

appropriatte time. 

F Non_Compliant 

12. Fire Are the fire resisting partitions present installed and maintained No partitions are required to be fire 

Resisting to the appropriate standards? It is a requirement of The resisting with in the building. 

Partitions. Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible 

person takes measures to reduce the risk of spread of fire on    

the premises and ensure that the means of  escape  can  be 

safely and effectively used. 

 N/A 

13. General Are the doors required to form part of the escape route in an The electronic release has been 

Doors. emergency? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire broken and does not release 

Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person ensures that the effectively. It is not known if the door 

number, distribution and dimensions of emergency exit routes releases on activation of the alarm in 

and exits must be adequate having regard to the use, equipment its current condition 
and dimensions of the premises and the maximum number of 

persons present there at any one time. 

D Non_Compliant 

14. House Are house keeping arrangements satisfactory in  relation to Combustable materialls have been left 

Keeping. means of escape?  It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform in various areas thet wuld impede 

(Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person ensures egress in an emergnecy and would 
that, where necessary, that routes to emergency exits from also slow any access by fire service 

A Non_Compliant 

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 The damage to the doors is caused by drunk and or drug crazed individuals about whom the police will do nothing.  We have made a flat available to the emergency services in an attempt to control the situation to no avail.  The police will do nothing effective about drug dealing despite knowing who the dealers are.

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 The door in question is permantly open pending repair

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-30 All such materials, largely fly tipped, have been removed
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premises and the exits themselves are kept clear at all times. personel. There was also evidence of 

rough sleeping in one of the fire exit 

routes in block B 

 

  6. Fire Fighting Equipment.  

 
6. Fire Fighting Equipment. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Portable 

Equipment. 

Are there sufficient quantities of portable firefighting equipment provided,   

correctly sited and adequately maintained? It is a requirement of The Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that, where necessary, in order to safeguard the 

safety of relevant persons, the responsible person must ensure that the premises   

is equipped with appropriate portable fire fighting equipment, which is correctly 

indicated, sited and maintained. 

Portable firefighting 

equipment has  not 

been provided  to 

enable safe egress form 

the building if a fire 

were to break out 

A Non_Compliant 

2. Fixed Are the fixed firefighting installations correctly installed, adequately maintained There is no requirement  N/A 

FireFighting and appropriate for the risk? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire for a fixed firefighting   

Installations. Safety) Order 2005 that, where necessary, in order to safeguard the safety of installation at this   

 relevant persons, the responsible person must ensure that the premises is premises.   

 equipped, where necessary, with appropriate fixed firefighting installations and    

 correctly maintained.    

 
  7. Fire Alarms.  

 
7. Fire Alarms. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Fire Is there an adequate method for raising the alarm and detecting a fire The fire alarm zones have not L Non_Compliant 
Detection & present in the premises? It is a requirement of the Regulatory Reform been adequately identified. No 

 

 

Warning (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that, where necessary, in order to safeguard zone map is currently in place on   

System the safety of relevant persons, the responsible person must ensure that either panel which should show   

Provision the premises is equipped with fire detectors and alarms. each zone IE ground 1st 2nd 3rd   

2. Fire Alarm 

Maintenance. 

Is the fire alarm system routinely tested, inspected and maintained in 

accordance with current guidance? It is a requirement of the Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that any fire alarm system provided is 

subject to a suitable system of maintenance and is maintained in an 

efficient working order and in good repair. 

The fire alarm system is routinely 

tested, inspected and maintained 

in accordance with current 

guidance. 

 Compliant 

 
  8. Emergency Lighting.  

 
8. Emergency Lighting. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. The Is there an adequate method for illuminating the escape route and safety 

Emergency equipment in the premises? It is a requirement of the Regulatory Reform 

Lighting (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that emergency routes and exits requiring 

System. illumination must be provided with emergency lighting of adequate 
intensity in the case of failure of their normal lighting. 

There is no emergency lighting 

installed outisde the fire exits on 

the ground floor as per the 

attached photos. This could 

impede egress form the building if 

required 

A Non_Compliant 

2. Is the emergency lighting system routinely tested, inspected and The emergency lighting system is  Compliant 

Maintenance maintained in accordance with current guidance? It is a requirement of routinely tested, inspected and   

of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that any equipment maintained in accordance with   

Emergency provided in respect of the premises are subject to a suitable system of current guidance.   

Lighting maintenance and are maintained in an efficient working order and in good    

Systems. repair.    

 
  9. Effects on the Fire Service.  

 
9. Effects on the Fire Service. 

Sub 

Section 
Question Answer 

Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Have reasonable facilities and access for firefighters and fire appliances been Access for firefighting 

Access provided to aid the protection of life? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform personnel on foot to all 

for Fire (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person must ensure that the external areas of the 

fighting premises and any facilities, equipment and devices provided in respect of the building is prevented or 

premises for the use by or protection of firefighters are subject to a suitable obstructed by debris 

system of maintenance and are maintained in an efficient state, in efficient working  including a gas cylinder   

order and in good repair. under the fire exit to the 

adjascent building 

B Non_Compliant 

2. Fire 

Fighter 

Safety 

With regard to the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 and Coroners rule   

43 have all reasonable measures and arrangements been made to safeguard 

firefighting personnel in a fire situation? It is a requirement that the responsible 

person must ensure that the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices 

provided in respect of the premises for the use by or protection of firefighters are 

subject to a suitable system of maintenance and are maintained in an efficient   

state, in efficient working order and in good repair. 

Must answer + or   N/A 

3. Are water supplies adequately provided to assist firefighting personnel in their There is adequate hydrant  Compliant 

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-30 Rough sleepers are a persistent problem.  Police are aware, know who the individuals are and choose to do nothing.

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-30 Fire extinguishers in common areas are discharged within minutes of being installed, such is the mentality of the occupants and visitors.

User
Sticky Note
Lighting will be installed just as soon as we can find a suitable contractor - COVID permitting.

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-29, Labels will be prepared (Wilson).

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-30 Everything has been removed
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11. Fire Safety Signs and Notices. 

12. Environment. 

13. Smoke Control Systems 

Water firefighting tasks? The Fire Services Act 2004 requires that all reasonable measures provision of adequate 

Supplies    for securing that an adequate supply of water will be available for Fire Service use diameter in close proximity 

in the event of fire. to the premises. 

4. Rising     Are rising mains adequately provided to assist firefighting personnel in their Must answer + or  N/A 

Mains firefighting tasks? It is a requirement of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 

2005 that the responsible person must ensure that the premises and any facilities, 

equipment and devices provided in respect of the premises for the use by or 

protection of firefighters are subject to a suitable system of maintenance and are 

maintained in an efficient state, in efficient working order and in good repair. 

 

  10. Management.  

 
10. Management. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Management 
Responsibilities. 

Are management and employees fully aware of the fire 
safety features provided and their purpose? It is a 

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 

2005 that the responsible person must provide his 

employees and any relevant person with comprehensible 

and relevant information on the risks identified by the risk 

assessment and measures to be taken. 

Insufficient fire wardens are provided/trained 
on site to account for all relevant persons as 

part of the evacuation procedure. The 

management staff should attend training so 

that they are able to tske control of an 

emergency and ensure residents vacate the 

building in an appropriate time 

C Non_Compliant 

2. Staff Training Have employees received appropriate fire safety 

awareness training? It is a requirement of The Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible 

person ensures that his employees are provided with 

adequate fire safety training when they are first  

employed, when new risks are introduced and on a  

regular basis during working hours. 

There is no evidnec that fire drills are carried 

out or that any persons in a managerial role 

have had satifactory training to carry out fire 

evacuation procedures 

D Non_Compliant 

3. Arson / Wilful 

Fire Raising. 

Are adequate measures in place to control risk of fire due 

to arson / wilful fire raising? The responsible person must 

ensure that he ensures, so far as reasonably practical,   

the safety of his employees and any relevant persons to 

ensure that the premises are safe from fire and its  

effects. 

Adequate arson / wilful fire raisingcontrol 

measures are in place. 

 Compliant 

4. Smoke free 

legislation. 

Is the "no smoking" legislation being effectively enforced? 

It is a requirement of the Health Act 2006 that a suitable 

"No Smoking" policy is in place in a place of work. 

Must answer + or   N/A 

5. Legislation. Has the premises been subject to an inspection by the 

relivant Enforcing Authority? It will be considered to be 

an offence to fail to comply with any Notice issued by 

them. 

The premises have not been subject to an 

inspection by the Enforcing Authority. 

 N/A 

 

11. Fire Safety Signs and Notices. 
Sub 

Question 
Section 

Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Are there adequate and suitable fire safety signs and Fire signs and notices are not installed correctly. F Non_Compliant 
Provision notices displayed in the appropriate places throughout the Directional signage is incoreectly sited or missing   

of Fire premises? It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Fire door kept shut signs on electrical cupboards   

safety Safety) Order 2005 that to safeguard the safety of are missing throughout the bulding . fire action   

Signs relevant persons the responsible person must ensure notices require updating to take into account there   

and emergency routes and exits are indicated by signs. are no puch button fire call points   

Notices.    

 

12. Environment. 

Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Adjacent Has the Responsible Person considered the effects to adjacent 

Properties buildings that might be caused by a fire on the site? It is a 

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

that the responsible person must take measures, in the event of 

fire on the premises, to mitigate the effects of that fire. 

No arrangements or plans for the 

mitigation of damage to the adjacent 

properties from a fire on the site need to 

be considered to prevent smoke heat and 

fire form apreading to  adjascent 

properties 

A Non_Compliant 

2. Has the buildings Responsible Person considered the effects to 

Immediate the environment that might be caused by a fire on the site? It is 

Surroundings     a requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order  2005 
that the responsible person must take measures, in the event of 

fire on the premises, to mitigate the effects of that fire. 

The Responsible Person has made 

arrangements to mitigate any damage to 

the environment from a fire on the site. 

 Compliant 

 

13. Smoke Control Systems 

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 Fire alarm is activated several times a week usually by drug dealers anxious to get to their clients (activating the fire alarm opens all the doors).  This is achieved by blowing smoke at the detectors.  As a result nobody take any notice of the fire alarm.  The problem would be solved if the police would take effective action against the perpetrators.Fire drills are just not possible - suggestions please.

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 It is not the staff who need training it is the residents and they refuse to respond in any meaningful manner to any request.

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-31 Work is in hand to get the signs erected (Wilson).
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Sub Section Question Answer 
Action 

Plan 
Status 

1. Smoke 

Extraction 

Does the premises have appropriate smoke control measures and are these suitable for use? Although not 

necessarily required by law, unless required as a design compensatory feature, it is a company policy to 

provide such systems where possible to mitigate the effects of fire and assist in safe evacuation of the 

premises. 

No smoke 

control 

systems 

are 

installed or 

required. 

N/A 

2. Smoke 

Extraction 

Maintenance 

Are the smoke control systems which have been installed adequately maintained? It is a requirement of      

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible person must ensure that the premises 

and any facilities, equipment and devices provided in respect of the premises for the use by or protection      

of firefighters are subject to a suitable system of maintenance and are maintained in an efficient state, in 

efficient working order and in good repair. 

No smoke 

control 

systems 

are 

installed or 

required. 

N/A 
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  SECTION  3: ACTION PLAN  

 
  SECTION 3. ACTION PLAN:High Risk  Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 

 
11771666 

 
 
 
 

 
B 

Have reasonable facilities and access for 

firefighters and fire appliances been provided 

to aid the protection of life? It is a   

requirement of The Regulatory Reform (Fire 

Safety) Order 2005 that the responsible  

person must ensure that the  premises  and 

any facilities, equipment and devices provided 

in respect of the premises for the use by or 

protection of firefighters are subject to a 

suitable system of maintenance and are 

maintained in an efficient state, in efficient 

working order and in good repair. 

Access for 

firefighting 

personnel on foot 

to all external 

areas of the 

building is 

prevented or 

obstructed by 

debris including a 

gas cylinder under 

the fire exit to the 

adjascent building 

 
 

Make 

arrangements to 

remove all debris 

and fly tipping so 

that fire service 

pesonel can 

access all areas 

as required 

 
 
 

Please See 

Plan 

external 

areas 

throughout 

the site 

 
 
 
 

Statutory 

requirement 

of the 

Landlord 

 
 
 
 

 
03/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

2020101711407.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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  SECTION 3. ACTION PLAN:High Risk  Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 

 
11771671 

 
 
 

 
D 

Have employees received appropriate fire 

safety awareness training? It is a 

requirement of The Regulatory Reform  

(Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the 

responsible person ensures that his 

employees are provided with adequate fire 

safety training when they are first 

employed, when new risks are introduced 

and on a regular basis during working 

hours. 

There is no evidnec 

that fire drills are 

carried out or that 

any persons in a 

managerial role have 

had satifactory 

training to carry out 

fire evacuation 

procedures 

 
A full fire and 

evacuation drill should 

be carried out and 

records maintained. It 

should be ensured 

that these drills are 

repeated annually or 

periodically 

 

 
Please 

See 

Plan 

whole 

site 

 
 
 

Statutory 

requirement 

of the 

Landlord 

 
 
 

 
03/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

 
Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

   Is there an adequate method for There is no 
A competent person is 

to survey the premises 

and design, install and 

commission a 

maintained / non 

maintained emergency 

lighting system in 

accordance with BS 

52661. 

Please 

See 

Plan 

outside 

all 

ground 

floor 

fire 

exits 

   
  illuminating the escape route and safety emergency lighting   

  equipment in the premises? It is a installed outisde the   

  requirement of the Regulatory Reform fire exits on the Statutory  

11771664 A 
(Fire Safety) Order 2005 that 
emergency routes and exits requiring 

ground floor as per 
the attached 

requirement 
of the 26/11/2020 

  illumination must be provided with photos. This could Landlord  

  emergency lighting of adequate impede egress form   

  intensity in the case of failure of their the building if   

  normal lighting. required   

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 
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20201017114323.jpg 20201017114333.jpg 

 
20201017114633.jpg 20201017114915.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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block B 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 

 
11771676 

 
 
 

 
A 

Has the Responsible Person 

considered the effects  to 

adjacent buildings that might be 

caused by a fire on the site? It is 

a requirement of The Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

that the responsible person must 

take measures, in the event of  

fire on the premises, to mitigate 

the effects of that fire. 

No arrangements or 

plans for the mitigation 

of damage to the 

adjacent properties 

from a fire on the site 

need to be considered 

to prevent smoke heat 

and fire form apreading 

to adjascent properties 

 
The site need ro 

be cleared of all 

debris and any 

adjoimning walls 

should be checked 

to ensure that a 

suitable fire wall is 

in place 

Please See 

Plan 

Connecting 

corridors 

between 

blocks and 

adjoining 

walls to the 

hotel 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation 

to the Landlord 

 
 
 

 
26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

 
Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

   Are the concealed Incomplete separation within 
Install or repair the 

cavity barriers in 

accordance with 

Approved Document B of 

the Building Regulations. 

The areas highlighted 

should be filled with 

intumescent batten and 

propietry intumescent 

mastic to ensure that 

should a fire break out 

heat and smoke are 

contained to assist with 

safe egress. 

Please 

See Plan. 

Ground 

floor 

electrical 

cupboard 

1st and 

2nd floor 

cabling at 

ceiling. All 

tenent 

utility 

comumer 

boxes 

   
  spaces or cavities the concealed spaces or   

  protected with suitable cavities. there are many   

  cavity barriers? It is a areas where the firestopping   

  requirement of The has been breached and   

  Regulatory Reform (Fire requires remedial attention.   

 

11771642 
 

A 

Safety) Order 2005 

that the responsible 

person takes measures 

The electrical cupboard 

doors require replacing and 

fire stopping. The boxes 

Recommendation 

to the Landlord 

 

26/11/2020 

  to reduce the risk of containing the tenent's   

  spread of fire on the consumer units require fire   

  premises and ensure stopping and in one instance   

  that the means of the meter requires relocating   

  escape can be safely into the meter box as it is   

  and effectively used. currently outside.   

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

2020101710324.jpg 20201017103634.jpg 
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20201017103639.jpg 20201017103858.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
20201017103916.jpg 20201017105620.jpg 

 

 

 

 

User
Sticky Note
2020-10-30 Flats affected                                             [061] The electricity supplier for this address is Utilita. Please contact them on 03452072000.The MPAN is 1900045185090.[072] The electricity supplier for this address is Utilita. Please contact them on 03452072000.The MPAN is 1900030204918.[080] The electricity supplier for this address is Utilita. Please contact them on 03452072000.The MPAN is 1900007204977.
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2020101711199.jpg 20201017112150.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A 1st floor 
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block A ground floor 
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block A 2nd floor 
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Block A 3rd floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 
 

11771659 

 
 
 
 
 

A 

Are house keeping 

arrangements satisfactory 

in relation to means of 

escape? It is a requirement 

of The Regulatory Reform 

(Fire Safety) Order 2005 

that the responsible person 

ensures that, where 

necessary, that routes to 

emergency exits from 

premises and the exits 

themselves are kept  clear 

at all times. 

Combustable 

materialls have been 

left in various areas 

thet wuld impede 

egress in an 

emergnecy and would 

also slow any access 

by fire service 

personel. There was 

also evidence of 

rough sleeping in one 

of the fire exit routes 

in block B 

Items that are a source of 

fuel or are combustible and 

likely to increase the fire 

loading or spread of fire, 

should not be  located  on 

any corridor, stairway or 

circulation space that will be 

used as an escape route. 

Therefore, the combustible 

materials stored in the 

escape routes must be 

removed. 

 
Please 

See Plan 

All 

communal 

corridors 

and fire 

exit 

stairwells 

and final 

exits 

 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 

to the Manager 

 
 
 
 
 

26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 
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20201017113554.jpg 20201017113623.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
20201017113958.jpg 2020101711407.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 



Copyright Wilson Consultancy2020 Page 31 of 52 
 

block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question 

Non 

conformity 
Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 

 
11771660 

 
 
 

 
A 

Are there sufficient quantities of portable fire 

fighting equipment provided, correctly sited and 

adequately maintained? It is a requirement of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that, 

where necessary, in order to safeguard the 

safety of relevant persons, the responsible person 

must ensure that the premises is equipped with 

appropriate portable fire  fighting  equipment, 

which is correctly indicated, sited and maintained. 

Portable fire 

fighting 

equipment has 

not been 

provided to 

enable safe 

egress form the 

building if a fire 

were to break 

out 

 
Additional 

equipment must be 

provided in the 

positions indicated 

on the plan by a 

competent person 

in accordance with 

BS 53068. 

 

 
Please 

See 

Plan 

Whole 

site 

 
 
 

Statutory 

requirement 

of the 

Manager 

 
 
 

 
26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

 
Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 

 
11771670 

 
 
 
 

 
C 

Are management and  employees 

fully aware of the  fire  safety 

features provided and their purpose? 

It is a requirement  of  The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 

Order 2005 that the responsible 

person must provide his employees 

and any relevant person with 

comprehensible and relevant 

information on the risks identified by 

the risk assessment  and  measures 

to be taken. 

Insufficient fire wardens are 

provided/trained on site to 

account for all relevant 

persons as part of the 

evacuation procedure. The 

management staff should 

attend training so that they 

are able to tske control of an 

emergency and ensure 

residents vacate the building 

in an appropriate time 

 
 
 

Fire warden 

training should be 

given to site 

management by a 

competent 

person. 

  
 
 
 

Statutory 

requirement 

of the 

Landlord 

 
 
 
 

 
26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

   Are the doors required to form part of the 
The electronic 

release has been 

broken and does 

not release 

effectively. It is 

not known if the 

door releases on 

activation of the 

alarm in its 

current condition 

It must be ensured that 

all electronically powered 

locks return to the 

unlocked position upon 

activation of the fire 

alarm system, on loss of 

power or system error 

and upon activation of a 

manual release unit 

(Type A). 

Please 

See 

Plan 3rd 

floor 

exit 

form 

Block A 

to 

belock 

B 

 
 

 
Statutory 

requirement 

of the 

Landlord 

  
  escape route in an emergency? It is a  

  requirement of The Regulatory Reform  

  (Fire Safety) Order 2005 that the  

  responsible person ensures that the  

11771658 D number, distribution and dimensions of 26/11/2020 
  emergency exit routes and exits must be  

  adequate having regard to the use,  

  equipment and dimensions of the premises  

  and the maximum number of persons  

  present there at any one time.  

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

2020101711150.jpg 2020101711159.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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Block A 3rd floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 
 

11771656 

 
 
 
 
 

F 

Do the fire resisting door 

sets meet the appropriate 

standard? It is a 

requirement of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire 

Safety) Order 2005 that 

the responsible person 

takes measures to reduce 

the risk of spread of fire 

on the premises and 

ensure that the means of 

escape can be safely and 

effectively used. 

The existing fire doors are 

likely to have conformed 

to BS 476, Part 22 upon 

original installation. 

However, due to a high 

level of vandalism the 

doors and frames on many 

of the rooms has rendered 

them in a condition that 

cannot guarrentee they 

will hold back heat and 

smoke for an appropriatte 

time. 

 
The existing doors and 

frames shpould be 

replaced with an 

appropriatte 30 minute 

fire resistant door of a 

construction type that 

is not easily damaged. 

The walls should be 

repaired with a suitable 

substance that is not 

easily damaged 

 
 
 
 

Please 

See Plan 

all 

communal 

areas 

 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 

to the Landlord 

 
 
 
 
 

26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 



Copyright Wilson Consultancy2020 Page 38 of 52 
 

2020101710162.jpg 20201017104136.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
20201017105727.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 



Copyright Wilson Consultancy2020 Page 39 of 52 
 

block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
11771675 

 
 
 
 
 
 
F 

Are there adequate and 

suitable fire safety signs 

and notices displayed in 

the appropriate places 

throughout the premises? It 

is a requirement of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire 

Safety) Order 2005 that to 

safeguard the safety of 

relevant persons the 

responsible person must 

ensure emergency routes 

and exits are indicated by 

signs. 

Fire signs and notices 

are not installed 

correctly. Directional 

signage is incoreectly 

sited or missing Fire 

door kept shut signs on 

electrical cupboards are 

missing throughout the 

bulding . fire action 

notices require updating 

to take into account 

there are no puch 

button fire call points 

 
The fire signs and notices 

should be fixed in position 

in accordance with the 

Health and Safety (Safety 

Signs and Signals) 

Regulations 1996. 

Directional signage must 

show the nearest exit. 

Fire door keep shut signs 

require installing. Fire 

action notices require 

replacement 

 
 
 
 

Please 

See all 

communal 

areas of 

the 

building 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 

to the Landlord 

 
 
 
 
 
 
26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 
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20201017101959.jpg 2020101710208.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
20201017103411.jpg 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 

11771662 

 
 
 
 

L 

Is there an adequate method for 

raising the alarm and detecting a 

fire present in the premises? It is a 

requirement of the Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

that, where necessary, in order to 

safeguard the safety of relevant 

persons, the responsible person 

must ensure that the premises is 

equipped with fire detectors and 

alarms. 

The fire alarm 

zones have not 

been adequately 

identified.  No 

zone map is 

currently in place 

on either panel 

which should 

show each zone 

IE ground 1st 2nd 

3rd 

On or adjacent to 

indicating equipment, 

there should be a 

diagrammatic 

representation of the 

building, showing  at 

least the building 

entrances, the main 

circulation areas and the 

division into zones. 

 
Please 

See Plan. 

Ground 

floor 

entrances 

at each 

fire alarm 

panel 

 
 
 

 
Recommendation 

to the Manager 

 
 
 
 

26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

20201017115547.jpg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Locations of Nonconformity (one floorplan per page) 
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block A ground floor 
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  SECTION  3. ACTION  PLAN:Medium Risk Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 

 
11771637 

 
 
 

 
M 

Are house keeping 

arrangements satisfactory in 

relation to sources  of  fuel? 

It is a requirement of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire 

Safety) Order 2005 to 

eliminate or reduce the risks 

to relevant persons from 

dangerous substances so far 

as is reasonably practicable. 

Poor housekeeping 

has resulted in an 

accumulation of 

rubbish, building 

materials gas 

cylinders and 

domestic 

appliances that 

could catch fire or 

be set alight. 

The items should be removed 

and disposed of immediately via 

a licensed waste contractor. 

Management should introduce 

deterants to prevent fly tipping 

and monitor the external areas 

so that any further instances 

can be dealt with before they 

encourage futher accumulation 

 
Please 

See 

Plan all 

external 

areas 

and car 

park 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation 

to the Manager 

 
 
 

 
26/11/2020 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

20201017102427.jpg 
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  SECTION 3. ACTION PLAN:Low Risk  Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question 

Non 

conformity 
Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 

 
11771635 

 
 
 

 
A 

Is lightning protection provided for the building? 

It is a requirement of The Regulatory Reform 

(Fire Safety) Order 2005 that in order to 

safeguard the safety of relevant persons the 

responsible person must take measures to 

reduce the risk of fire and ensure the premises 

and any facilities, equipment and devices are 

subject to a suitable system  of  maintenance 

and are maintained in an efficient state, in 

efficient working order and in good repair. 

 
 

There is 

no viisble 

lightning 

protection 

for the 

premise 

It is recommended 

that advice  is 

sought from a 

specialist contractor 

to assess whether a 

lightning protection 

system is required in 

accordance with BS 

6651. 

 

 
Please 

See 

Plan 

external 

building 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation 

to the Manager 

 
 
 

 
25/01/2021 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 
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  SECTION 3. ACTION PLAN:Low Risk  Actions  

 

All non conformities should be reviewed in conjunction with the CAD or the photographic evidence where applicable. 

 
 

 
Ref 

Sub 

Section 
Question Nonconformity Recommendation Location 

Who is 

responsible 
By When 

 

  
 
 
 
 

11771645 

 
 
 
 
 

A 

Are the materials used to line walls 

and ceilings of the correct surface 

spread of flame classification in 

accordance with the Approved 

Document B of the Building 

Regulations? It is a requirement of 

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 

Order 2005 that the responsible 

person takes measures to  reduce 

the risk of spread of fire on the 

premises and ensure  that  the 

means of escape can be safely and 

effectively used. 

The cable trunking 

throughout the 

communal areas of the 

building have become 

damaged which could 

increase the spread of 

fire and toxic smoke if 

a fire were to start in 

this area. This would 

impede egress for 

tenents and also 

access for fire service 

personel 

 
 

Replace the plastic 

trunking with metal 

trays or metal 

sealed trunking to 

reduce the risk of 

fire spread and 

serious injury from 

molten plastic and 

toxic fumes 

 
 
 
 

Please 

See Plan 

all 

communal 

areas 

 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 

to the Landlord 

 
 
 
 
 

25/01/2021 

 

 

Completed By............................. Date................. 

 
Action Status Notes: 

 

No notes have been entered 

 

20201017101424.jpg 
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  SECTION  4: ARCHIVE  
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  SECTION 5: LOG BOOK  



[061] The electricity supplier for this address is Utilita. Please contact them on 03452072000.
The MPAN is 1900045185090.

[072] The electricity supplier for this address is Utilita. Please contact them on 03452072000.
The MPAN is 1900030204918.

[080] The electricity supplier for this address is Utilita. Please contact them on 03452072000.
The MPAN is 1900007204977.



